

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/30/2019 11:52 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97376-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

GARRETT GUY KIM,
Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA No. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. This Court need not consider the merits of the defendant’s argument because he did not propose a *Petrich* instruction at trial or claim a double jeopardy violation4

 B. The Court of Appeals decision is consistent with other cases and is specifically consistent with *State v. Carson*: while a *Petrich* instruction may be necessary in some multicount cases it was not necessary herein.5

 C. There is no significant constitutional issue regarding double jeopardy or juror unanimity10

IV. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Borsheim, 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).....9
State v. Carson, 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) 1, 5-8
State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)5

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 (a)4
